UNIVERSITI TEKNCLOGI MARA

e
£
it |
40
b
wi
£

4.5
ta

ey

772445

=y
reorf
G
LA

Erede W

N wike

AdXTRe

ok bl cinba

e nuw

oy
3
£

RTod

i 1

s 7 Ay
e N
.m.._.i tﬁ..w
98 L
A.\\.u o |
b 4o J
weth ey
R R ...b
o KEY
el il



TABLE OF CONTENT

ITEM PAGE
NUMBER
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2-3
Partnership agreement 4-5
1.1 INTRODUCTION 6-8
2.0 PURPOSE 10
3.0 COMPANY BACKGROUND 12
4.0 BACKGROUND OF OWNER/PARTNER DIRECTORS 13-17
5.0 LOCATION OF BUSINESS 18-20
6.0 MARKETING PLAN
6.1 Marketing Objective 21
6.2 Service Description 22
6.3 Target Market 23
6.4 Market Size 24
6.5 Competition 25
6.6 Market Share 26-27
6.7 Sales Forecast 28-30
6.8 Marketing Strategy 31-32
6.9 Marketing Budget 33-38
7.0 OPERATIONS PLAN
7.1 Introduction 40-41
7.2 Process Planning 42-43
7.3 Operation Layout 44
Production Planning 45-46




7.4
7.5
7.6
Y&y
7.8
1.9

Material Planning

Machine and Equipment Planning
Man Power Planning

Overhead Requirements
Business and Operation Hours
Operation Budget

7.10 Project Implementing Schedule

8.0 ORGANIZATIONAL PLAN

Introduction

8.1 Vision and Mission
8.2 Organization Chart

8.3 Man Power Planning

8.4 List of Office Equipment

8.5 Organization Plan Budget

9.0 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Introduction

9.1 Project Implementation Cost

9.2 Sources Of Financing

9.3 Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement

9.4 Pro Forma Income Statement

9.5 Pro Forma Balance Sheet

9.6 Financial Performance/ analysis

10.0 CONCLUSION

47-48
49
50
o1
52
53
54

56-57
58
59

60-65
66
67

69-75
76
77-80
81
82
83
84-88

89




1.0 Executive summary

The main service of Borneo Ways is the fastest delivery services. We chose this
as our services because it has never been done before. Our tagline is “A Smiling
Delivery for you”. We will be open the service and we will gives our costumer a better

quality of delivery services.

We believe that our services have the potential to be successful and because of
that we expect our number of sales to be increased from our first year to the years to
come. In the first year, it would be fairly difficult to get customers due to our ‘newbie’
status and we just started operating. Plus, our services are still not yet well-known.
Therefore, in the first year, we will focus more on making sure that our future
customers know our brand and services. In the year 2, we will still continue to find
ways to make our presence known to the public. We will use different types of
marketing strategies to make sure our brand and services are well known. In the
year 3, we will reach our maturity stage. During this stage, we will tone down our
marketing ideas and focus more on being the sole leader of domestic services
delivery.

We here at Borneo Ways are a partnership-based business entity. Therefore we
have five partners consisting of Marketing Manager, Operational Manager,
Administration Manager, Financial Manager and last but not least, General Manager.
Each of the Managers must meet the requirements needed that the General
Manager had set up. For the Marketing Manager, he/she needs to be able to have
an ingenious plan for the marketing of the products, determine the target market and
identify the competitors. Meanwhile for the Operations Manager, he/she needs to be
able to control the operations of the company and find ways for the company to
achieve their objectives and goals. As for the Administrative Manager, he/she needs
to know all the problems that might arise from within the company that involves
employees. This is because it is the Administration Manager’s job to recognize the
problem and finding solutions to the problems. And last but not least, the General
Manager needs to coordinate, plan, implement and control the overall management

of the business.



The total cost that we needed to operate this business is depending on the
weight of the items and a stem also the deliver our company have made since we
need the exact amount of money needed to launch this business. We need to
determine the long-term expenditure and short-term expenditure that are needed to
launch this business. Therefore, the number of working capital is depending on the

period of time until the firm can generate enough sales to cover the short-term
expenditure.

We need to keep the number of cash inflows and outflows from our business

are balanced and achieve surplus in our business.



