UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ENT 300 FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

BUSINESS PLAN BORNEO WAYS DOMESTIC DELIVERY SERVICES

PREPARED BY

HISYAM BIN JAINULAH ANAS BIN ABDUL NORHAMIZAH BINTI SANI MASITAH BINTI ABDUL KASSIM NUR HANANI SINTI ABDUL LAMAN

SEPTEMBER 2014

TABLE OF CONTENT

ITEM	PAGE
	NUMBER
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	2-3
Partnership agreement	4-5
1.1 INTRODUCTION	
2.0 PURPOSE	10
3.0 COMPANY BACKGROUND	
4.0 BACKGROUND OF OWNER/PARTNER DIRECTORS	13-17
5.0 LOCATION OF BUSINESS	18-20
6.0 MARKETING PLAN	
6.1 Marketing Objective	21
6.2 Service Description	22
6.3 Target Market	23
6.4 Market Size	24
6.5 Competition	25
6.6 Market Share	26-27
6.7 Sales Forecast	28-30
6.8 Marketing Strategy	31-32
6.9 Marketing Budget	33-38
7.0 OPERATIONS PLAN	
7.1 Introduction	40-41
7.2 Process Planning	42-43
7.3 Operation Layout	44
Production Planning	45-46

7.4	Material Planning	47-48
7.5	Machine and Equipment Planning	49
7.6	Man Power Planning	50
7.7	Overhead Requirements	51
7.8	Business and Operation Hours	52
7.9	Operation Budget	53
7.10	Project Implementing Schedule	54
8.0 ORGANI	ZATIONAL PLAN	ά.
Introduction		56-57
8.1 Vis	sion and Mission	58
8.2 OI	ganization Chart	59
8.3 M	an Power Planning	60-65
8.4 List of Office Equipment		66
8.5 O	rganization Plan Budget	67
9.0 FINANC	AL ANALYSIS	
Introd	uction	69-75
9.1 Pr	oject Implementation Cost	76
9.2 Sc	ources Of Financing	77-80
9.3 Pr	o Forma Cash Flow Statement	81
9.4 Pr	o Forma Income Statement	82
9.5 Pr	o Forma Balance Sheet	83
9.6 Fi	nancial Performance/ analysis	84-88
10.0 CONCI	USION	89

1.0 Executive summary

The main service of Borneo Ways is the fastest delivery services. We chose this as our services because it has never been done before. Our tagline is "A Smiling Delivery for you". We will be open the service and we will gives our costumer a better quality of delivery services.

We believe that our services have the potential to be successful and because of that we expect our number of sales to be increased from our first year to the years to come. In the first year, it would be fairly difficult to get customers due to our 'newbie' status and we just started operating. Plus, our services are still not yet well-known. Therefore, in the first year, we will focus more on making sure that our future customers know our brand and services. In the year 2, we will still continue to find ways to make our presence known to the public. We will use different types of marketing strategies to make sure our brand and services are well known. In the year 3, we will reach our maturity stage. During this stage, we will tone down our marketing ideas and focus more on being the sole leader of domestic services delivery.

We here at Borneo Ways are a partnership-based business entity. Therefore we have five partners consisting of Marketing Manager, Operational Manager, Administration Manager, Financial Manager and last but not least, General Manager. Each of the Managers must meet the requirements needed that the General Manager had set up. For the Marketing Manager, he/she needs to be able to have an ingenious plan for the marketing of the products, determine the target market and identify the competitors. Meanwhile for the Operations Manager, he/she needs to be able to be able to control the operations of the company and find ways for the company to achieve their objectives and goals. As for the Administrative Manager, he/she needs to know all the problems that might arise from within the company that involves employees. This is because it is the Administration Manager's job to recognize the problem and finding solutions to the problems. And last but not least, the General Manager needs to coordinate, plan, implement and control the overall management of the business.

The total cost that we needed to operate this business is depending on the weight of the items and a stem also the deliver our company have made since we need the exact amount of money needed to launch this business. We need to determine the long-term expenditure and short-term expenditure that are needed to launch this business. Therefore, the number of working capital is depending on the period of time until the firm can generate enough sales to cover the short-term expenditure.

We need to keep the number of cash inflows and outflows from our business are balanced and achieve surplus in our business.

